## Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into An Agreement Under The HAVA Cares COVID-19 Grant With The NYS Board Of Elections – Ulster County Board Of Elections

Referred to: The Laws and Rules, Governmental Services Committee (Chairwoman Bartels and Legislators Gavaris, Heppner, Roberts, and Ronk), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairwoman Archer and Legislators Bartels, Gavaris, Haynes, Maio, Ronk, and Walter)

Chairwoman of the Laws and Rules, Governmental Services Committee, Tracey A. Bartels, offers the following:

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Board of Elections will incur additional expenses to protect the safety of employees, inspectors and the public while administering the 2020 Elections during the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, it will be necessary for the Ulster County Board of Elections to mail absentee ballot applications to all eligible voters, purchase PPE and fund sanitizing services at poll sites, as well as respond to additional requirements to assure the safety and health of employees, inspectors, and the voters of Ulster County; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to sign grant agreements in the amount of \$248,928.00, and amendments thereto, with the NYS Board of Elections to obtain Federal HAVA Cares funds to offset eligible COVID-19 expenses during the 2020 New York State Federal elections held on June 23, 2020 and November 3, 2020, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature, or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney,

and move its adoption.

### ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Laws and Rules, Governmental Services on May 18, 2020

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on May 19, 2020

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$248,928.00 – ADDITIONAL 2020 REIMBURSEMENT

#### - Page 2 -

### **Resolution No. 193** May 19, 2020

# Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into An Agreement Under The HAVA Cares COVID-19 Grant With The NYS Board Of Elections – Ulster County Board Of Elections

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 19<sup>th</sup> Day of May in the year Two Thousand Twenty, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 22<sup>nd</sup> Day of May in the year Two Thousand Twenty.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 22<sup>nd</sup> Day of May, 2020.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this 27<sup>th</sup> Day of May, 2020.

<u>|s| Patrick K. Ryan</u> Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive